

No. 16-1215

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LAMAR, ARCHER & COFRIN, LLP,

Petitioner,

v.

R. SCOTT APPLING,

Respondent.

**On a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

PAUL W. HUGHES
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
ANDREW J. PINCUS
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
JONATHAN WEINBERG
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
phughes@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement	1
A. Statutory background.....	4
B. Factual background.....	5
C. Proceedings below.....	8
Summary of Argument.....	13
Argument.....	16
I. A debtor’s statement describing a single asset or debt is a “statement respecting the debtor’s financial condition.”	16
A. The plain text governs.	18
1. “Respecting” is a broadening term.	18
2. The Court gives effect to broadening terms.....	20
3. The phrase as a whole compels the Eleventh Circuit’s construction.	23
4. Lamar cannot account for the term “respecting”—and its position yields bizarre and arbitrary results.	28
B. Lamar disregards three decades of Fourth Circuit experience.....	33
C. The statutory text undermines Lamar’s “honest debtor” maxim.	36
II. Section 523(a)(2)’s lineage confirms the Eleventh Circuit’s construction.....	40
III. The Eleventh Circuit’s construction advances Section 523(a)(2)’s express purposes.....	48
A. Congress expressly designed the debtor protections in (2)(B) to apply to statements that do not reveal overall net worth.	48

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

B. Writing promotes accurate transactions and reliable dispute resolution.....	51
C. This case exemplifies the problems inherent in reconstructing the details of decade-old oral conversations.....	55
IV. Applying prevails under Lamar’s new rule.....	57
Conclusion	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albinak v. Kuhn</i> , 149 F.2d 108 (6th Cir. 1945).....	42
<i>In re Bandi</i> , 683 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2012).....	28, 30, 32
<i>In re Bernfeld</i> , 247 F. Supp. 89 (E.D.N.Y. 1965)	45
<i>In re Brush</i> , 460 B.R. 448 (Bankr. D.S.C. 2011).....	35
<i>Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A.</i> , 569 U.S. 267 (2013).....	38, 39, 54
<i>In re Butler</i> , 2012 WL 6106586 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 2012)	35
<i>In re Butler</i> , 425 F.2d 47 (3d Cir. 1970)	45
<i>Cefalu v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 871 F.2d 1290 (5th Cir. 1989).....	52
<i>Coleman v. Nationwide Life Ins. Co.</i> , 969 F.2d 54 (4th Cir. 1992).....	52
<i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017).....	22
<i>Dial Fin. Co. v. Duthu</i> , 188 So. 2d 151 (La. Ct. App. 1966).....	45
<i>In re Dovan</i> , 2015 WL 10437756 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. 2015)	35
<i>Engler v. Van Steinburg</i> , 744 F.2d 1060 (4th Cir. 1984).....	34
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Cincinnati v. Flershem</i> , 290 U.S. 504 (1934).....	58
<i>In re Foster</i> , 2013 WL 4590645 (Bankr. D. Md. 2013).....	34
<i>Fralick v. Hasenberg</i> , 2006 WL 2390289 (D. Md. 2006).....	34
<i>In re Fravel</i> , 143 B.R. 1001 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1992).....	35
<i>In re Freudman</i> , 130 F. Supp. 701 (S.D.N.Y. 1954).....	43
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	38, 54
<i>In re Haler</i> , 708 F. App’x 836 (5th Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>In re Hill</i> , No. 28,738 (E.D. Tenn. 1971)	49
<i>Husky Int’l Elecs. v. Ritz</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1581 (2016).....	38, 40
<i>J.W. Ould Co. v. Davis</i> , 246 F. 228 (4th Cir. 1917).....	41
<i>In re Joelson</i> , 427 F.3d 700 (10th Cir. 2005).....	28, 51
<i>Johnson v. Dowling</i> , 2013 WL 684681 (W.D. Va. 2013)	54
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	38
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	18
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	18
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	4
<i>In re Loignon</i> , 308 B.R. 243 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. 2004).....	35
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	46
<i>In re Lurie</i> , 385 F. Supp. 784 (E.D.N.Y. 1974)	45
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013).....	22
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015).....	22
<i>Midlantic Nat’l Bank v.</i> <i>New Jersey Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986).....	46
<i>In re Mona</i> , 2013 WL 4017126 (Bankr. D. Md. 2013).....	35
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Morlang v. Cox</i> , 222 B.R. 83 (W.D. Va. 1998)	34
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	21
<i>In re Pleasants</i> , 219 F.3d 372 (4th Cir. 2000)	34
<i>Presley v. Etowah Cty. Comm.</i> , 502 U.S. 491 (1992)	17, 19, 26
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	16
<i>In re Rixham</i> , 578 B.R. 287 (Bankr. D. Md. 2017)	34
<i>Robinson v. J.R. Williston & Co.</i> , 266 F. 970 (1st Cir. 1920)	53
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	21
<i>In re Russell</i> , 176 F. 253 (2d Cir. 1910)	42
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	26
<i>In re Salzman</i> , 61 B.R. 878 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986)	45
<i>Schwab v. Reilly</i> , 560 U.S. 770 (2010)	51
<i>Scott v. Smith</i> , 232 F.2d 188 (9th Cir. 1956)	43
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Sofio</i> , 138 So. 2d 616 (La. Ct. App. 1962)	47
<i>Shainman v. Shear’s of Affton, Inc.</i> , 387 F.2d 33 (8th Cir. 1967)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Simard</i> , 254 F. Supp. 609 (W.D. Ark. 1966).....	45
<i>In re Simone</i> , 509 B.R. 6 (Bankr. D. Md. 2014)	34
<i>Sims v. Natural Prods. of Ga., LLC</i> , 785 S.E.2d 659 (Ga. Ct. App. 2016).....	56
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918).....	4
<i>Tenn v. First Hawaiian Bank</i> , 549 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1977).....	44
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	46
<i>Till v. SCS Credit Corp.</i> , 541 U.S. 465 (2004).....	51
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Law</i> , 2011 WL 2945815 (D. Idaho 2011).....	28
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 165 F. Supp. 3d 992 (D. Colo. 2015).....	28
<i>In re Weiner</i> , 103 F.2d 421 (2d Cir. 1939)	43
<i>In re White</i> , 128 F. App'x 994 (4th Cir. 2005).....	34
<i>In re Zoffer</i> , 211 F. 936 (2d Cir. 1914)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Constitution & Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1330(b)(3)(iii)(D).....	24
11 U.S.C.	
§ 101(32)(A)	25
§ 329(a)	24
§ 523(a)(2)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 523(a)(2)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 523(a)(4).....	40
§ 524(k)(2).....	53
§ 727	4
§ 1125.....	24
12 U.S.C. § 4707(f)(1)(B)	25
15 U.S.C.	
§ 1681a.....	53
§ 1681b.....	53
§ 1692g.....	53
28 U.S.C. § 3015(a).....	28
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1)	52
31 U.S.C. § 5134(d)(2)	25
52 U.S.C. § 10304	19
Act of May 27, 1926, 44 Stat. 662.....	41
Bankruptcy Act of 1903, Pub. L. No. 57-62, 32 Stat. 797 (1903).....	40
Bankruptcy Act of 1960, Pub. L. No. 86-622, 74 Stat. 408 (1960).....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Const.	
amend. I.....	18
art. I, § 8, cl. 4	54
art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	19
Other Authorities	
5 Mark S. Brodin et al., <i>Weinstein’s Federal Evidence</i> (2d ed. 2017)	52
<i>Bankruptcy Act Revision: Hearings on H.R. 31 and H.R. 32</i> , 94th Cong. (1975).....	49
<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (14th ed. 1978).....	47
<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (16th ed. 2017).....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hearing on H.R. Res. 353</i> , 68th Cong. 45 (1925).....	42
<i>New Century Dictionary</i> (1946).....	18
<i>NFIB National Small Business Poll: Getting Paid</i> (2001).....	53, 54
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1933).....	18
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978).....	24
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Webster’s New Twentieth Century Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1967).....	18, 20
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1981).....	18
